

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

REPAIR OF ROADS, ETC .- PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.

Chapter 359.

Resolve for the repair of state roads in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved. That there be appropriated from the state treasury to be expended by the land agent for the repair of state roads on the following townships, to wit: For repairing the road on township number eleven, range one, one hundred dollars; for repairing the road on township number two, range three, four hundred dollars; for repairing the road on township number eight, range five, five hundred dollars; for repairing the Fish River road five hundred dollars.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 353.

Resolve in aid of a road from Xavier Violette to the road near Saint John river.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon the county road, starting near Xavier Violette, leading northerly to the road near Saint John river; provided that the inhabit. ants work out or raise a like sum to be expended upon said road.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Road from Xavier Vio-John river, in aid of.

Chapter 354.

Resolve for the repair of the road in Indian township.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same Road in Indian township, for repair of. is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon the road leading through Indian township in the county of Washington.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 355.

Resolve in favor of Penobscot and Passamaquoddy tribes of Indians for educational purposes.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury under the direct, two hundred and fifty dollars to be expended by the super-

Penobscot and

367Спар. 352.

State roads in county of Aroostook, for repair of.

MARY L. DUNLAP.--REPORT OF INDIAN AGENTS.

CHAP. 356. intending school committee of the town of Oldtown ; and one hundred dollars to be expended by the superintending school committee of Lincoln, for the purpose of maintaining among the Penobscot Indians, a school or schools for their education ; and also the sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended for schooling of Passamaquoddy Indians, under the supervision of the school committees of the towns of Princeton and Perry ; and said committees are required on or before the first day of January next, to make full returns of their doings under this resolve, to the secretary of state, to be laid before the next legislature, specifying the length of the schools, by whom kept, the average number in attendance, amount paid to each teacher, and all items of expenditure, and such other facts as they may deem for the interest of education among the Indians or in such manner as the governor and council may direct.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 356.

Resolve in favor of Mary L. Dunlap.

Mary L. Dunlap, in favor of, Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Mary L. Dunlap, widow of the late Ebenezer Dunlap of Topsham, three dollars per month, during the pleasure of the legislature, in consideration of services rendered in support of her husband, under injuries received while in the military service of the state, and that said compensation commence on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 357.

Resolve requiring Indian agents to report annually to the governor and council.

Indian agents, duty of. Resolved, That it shall be the duty of the agents of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy tribes of Indians to make to the governor and council on or before the fifteenth day of December annually, a written report of the transactions of their departments, embracing the financial affairs, a census of their respective tribes, school statistics and progress of education, agricultural products, the number of laborers engaged therein and their general employment and condition.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

368